

### 32.1 Financial income

Financial income totalled € 19.0 million in the first half of 2015 (€ 20.2 million in the first half of 2014) and is made up as follows:

<i>(Amounts in €/000)</i>	<b>H1 2015</b>	<b>H1 2014</b>	<b>Change</b>
<b>Interest income from receivables</b>	1,145	1,746	(601)
<b>Financial income from securities</b>	78	-	78
<b>Interest and other income from unconsolidated group companies and other related parties</b>	4,270	5,244	(974)
- <i>Interest income</i>	4,239	4,200	39
- <i>Financial income</i>	31	1,044	(1,013)
<b>Interest income and other financial income</b>	13,485	13,254	231
- <i>Interest income on correspondent accounts</i>	9	-	9
- <i>Interest on financing</i>	274	1,124	(850)
- <i>Bank interest</i>	1,949	3,179	(1,230)
- <i>Interest in arrears</i>	7,100	2,767	4,333
- <i>Financial discounts and allowances</i>	381	201	180
- <i>Other</i>	3,772	5,983	(2,211)
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,978</b>	<b>20,244</b>	<b>(1,266)</b>

The decrease of € 2.2 million of the item “Other” mainly concerns the minor reversal of the PPA for € 1.9 million.